and changes in the level of volatility of market prices and foreign currency rates. The objective of market risk management
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

 Notes to the financial statements
ARMBROK OJSC for the year ended 31 December 2024

(thousands of Armenian drams)

26

24. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,
while optimising the return on risk. The Company manages its market risk by hedging the positions.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (calculation is based on durations of instruments)
to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through OCI as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December
2023:

Currency
Increase in basis

points 2024

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2024
Sensitivity of equity

2024

AMD 1.00% (539) (2,105,978)
USD 1.00% (236,560) −
EUR 1.00% (2,132) −

Currency
Decrease in basis

points 2024

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2024
Sensitivity of equity

2024

AMD 1.00% 539 2,105,978
USD 1.00% 236,560 −
EUR 1.00% 2,132 −

Currency
Increase in basis

points 2023

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2023
Sensitivity of equity

2023

AMD 1.00% − (1,256,159)
USD 1.00% (234,692) −

Currency
Decrease in basis

points 2023

Sensitivity of net
interest income

2023
Sensitivity of equity

2023

AMD 1.00% − 1,256,159
USD 1.00% 234,692 −

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Company had significant exposure at 31 December 2024 and 2023
on its monetary assets and liabilities. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the
currency rate against the Armenian Dram, with all other variables held constant on the statement of profit or loss. A
negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the statement of profit or loss statement, while a positive